changed from the previous valuation of 7.00% to 6.75% for the valuation as of January 1, 2017.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that Town contributions will be made at rates equal to
the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

TOWN OF BLOOMFIELD, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

48

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%,
as well as what the Town’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Retirement Income Plan - Net Pension Liability $ 23,818,025  $ 17,305,311   $ 11,726,159

Police Retirement Income Plan - Net Pension Liability 21,544,623  17,150,613   13,417,207

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2017 $ 65,269,969 $ 47,599,749 $ 17,670,220

Changes for the year:
Service cost 1,357,032 1,357,032
Interest on total pension liability 4,528,155 4,528,155
Differences between expected and actual experience (462,077) (462,077)
Changes in assumptions 1,475,092 1,475,092
Employer contributions 2,930,717 (2,930,717)
Member contributions 628,600 (628,600)
Net investment income 3,729,524 (3,729,524)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (3,944,906) (3,944,906) -
Administrative expenses (25,730) 25,730

Net changes 2,953,296 3,318,205 (364,909)

Balances as of June 30, 2018 $ 68,223,265 $ 50,917,954 $ 17,305,311

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2017 $ 44,447,899 $ 27,482,878 $ 16,965,021

Changes for the year:
Service cost 222,940 222,940
Interest on total pension liability 2,995,523 2,995,523
Differences between expected and actual experience 241,350 241,350
Changes in assumptions 989,764 989,764
Employer contributions 2,093,000 (2,093,000)
Member contributions 51,940 (51,940)
Net investment income 2,138,285 (2,138,285)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (3,819,946) (3,819,946) -
Administrative expenses (19,240) 19,240

Net changes 629,631 444,039 185,592

Balances as of June 30, 2018 $ 45,077,530 $ 27,926,917 $ 17,150,613

Increase (Decrease)

Increase (Decrease)

Retirement Income Plan

Police Retirement Income Plan

TOWN OF BLOOMFIELD, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

49

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Town recognized pension expense of $6,398,766.  At June 30,
2018, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension from the following sources:

Retirement Income Plan
Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 732,246   $ 521,525
Changes of assumptions 1,952,792
Net difference between projected and actual